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We have been dealing with some extreme cold here in Pewee Valley but many people believe
that Earth is closest to the sun in summer and farthest in winter...

SAY WHAT?! Did you know that, in the northern hemisphere, winter actually occurs when
the Earth is closest to the Sun? This is possible because of the way the Earth tilts on its axis.
During winter, the northern hemisphere is tilting away from the Sun, causing the Sun’s rays to
hit the northern hemisphere at a lower angle, and resulting in far lower temperatures. It is true
that Earth’s orbit is not a perfect circle. So, here we are, orbiting the sun, but tilted a bit and
always with the axis pointed in the same direction. So different parts of Earth get the sun’s di-
rect rays as we travel through the year. It follows that if you live in North America, during the
winter the sun’s path across the sky is more toward the south, rising in the southeast and setting
in the southwest. During the summer, the sun tracks more directly overhead, rising in the east,
overhead at noon, and setting in the west. If you live in the Southern Hemisphere, the sun will
be more northerly in the sky during the winter (that is, June, July, and August).

So if you go to South Africa for the winter holidays, bring your swimsuit and leave your skis at
home but if you live in Pewee Valley grab a good book or learn a new hobby! It’s also a time
to check in on elderly neighbors or others that may need a little extra help during the cold. Stay
warm, only 57 days until spring!!!
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COUNCIL MEETING

The regular meeting of the City Council
of Pewee Valley, Kentucky was held on
Thursday January 16, 2025. In attendance
were Mayor Bob Rogers, Council Mem-
bers: Paige Bjorn, Henry Walser, Emily
Rademaker, Norman Schippert, Amanda
Mudd, and Rhonda Laguna, city attorney
John Singler. City Attorney John Singler
took the meeting minutes as clerk Denise
Haney was out of the country.

Mayor Rogers called the meeting to order
at 6:30PM and led in the Pledge of Alle-
giance to the Flag.

Henry Walser made a motion to approve
the December 2024, minutes of the City
Council Meeting. Seconded by Paige
Bjorn and all Council Members present
voted in favor. Attorney Singler noted that
each member of the council was admin-
istered the Oath of Office and signed the
Oath of Office form which was filed with
the Oldham County City Clerk prior to
the new term beginning January 1, 2025.
In keeping with tradition Attorney Singler
readministered the Oath of Office to all
Council Members present to begin the
new term.

Financial Report: No Report

Police Report: The Pewee Valley Police
Department Conducted:

Keep up with what's going on in Pewee Valley.
Go towww.peweevalleyky.org

and subscribe to E-News Alert.
(Call Denise at 241-8343 if you need help in signing up. )




Calls/Runs- 3

Traffic Stops- 26

Warnings- 26

Citations- 0

Arrests- 0

DUI- 0

House Watches-3

Chief Healy reported that the Department
planned and implemented traffic and high
visibility pedestrian safety plans for Yule
Log. There were several hundred attend-
ees with 0 incidents or injuries. The De-
partment conducted PSA’s for New Years
Eve celebrations including posting to the
social media account and on-camera inter-
views with WDRB and WLKY. The De-
partment focused on high visibility neigh-
borhood patrols to deter package thefts
during peak holiday delivery time. Radar
locations Highway 146, Rollington. The
Department goals are to upgrade social
media (quality, frequency and safety infor-
mation), update posted speed limit signage
and explore grant writing opportunities.
Retired Metro Police Officer Mike Purcel
has been hired on a part time basis.

Announcements:

-The minor plat filed for 121 Peace Lane
was denied due to lack of front yard set-
back.

Calll Ciudy Hack, thon, itart T pack!
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RE/MAX PROPERTIES EAST

Direct: 502-376-SOLD (7653)
cindy @hacknpack.com
www.hacknpack.com

The city has received a $14,000 grant for the
museum renovation.

-The mayor thanked the community for their
patience during the difficult snow and ice
conditions. We made it together.

-January 30, 2025 4:30PM there will be a
meeting on the Highway 22 expansion at
Maples Park in Diebold’s Barn. It is import-
ant for the community to show up. Many
ideas have been proposed.

-The mayor reports a lot of coyotes are out
due to snow and ice. It is mating season.
The public should be aware.

Reports from Council

Public Safety-(Paige Bjorn)-Ms. Bjorn cau-
tioned those citizens jogging in the roadway
that there is little room to get off the road
because of snow and ice.

Insurance/Water Quality/ ABC Adminis-
tration-(Henry Walser)- No Report
Communication/Website-(Amanda Mudd)-
No Report

Sidewalks/Festivities-(Emily Rademaker)-
The mayor noted that the city has a contract
to repair Central Avenue sidewalks.

Town Hall-(Norman Schippert)- No Report
Waste Management/Central Park-(Rhon-
da Laguna)- No Report. However, she
asked when council members get the agen-
da or any other important documents. The
mayor noted the City Clerk was in Portugal
therefore the agenda and meeting
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documents were not provided as usual
because of her absence.

Roads & Drainage/Environmental Board-
(Bob Rogers)- No Report

New Business

Second Reading of Ordinance 6, Series
2024 Budget Amendment. Attorney Sin-
gler did a second reading by summary of
Ordinance 6 Series 2024 which increased
the Police Budget to enable the purchase of
a new police car. Norman Schippert made
a motion to accept the ordinance, seconded
by Paige Bjorn. Vote: Approval 5, Op-
posed 1.

Open Comments — Asked the Mayor
about using Oldham County Sherift Offi-
cers. The Mayor noted that the cost of the
new part-time officer would be in lieu of
Oldham County Sheriff patrols and would
not increase the budget. Mr. Logsdon
commented on the 121 Peace Lane plat
and said the city should work to protect the
area through its Historic Overlay
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Committee. Tom Clark agreed and said the
city used to have an ordinance requiring a
60-foot easement and possibly that could be
revisited. He also expressed concern about
enforcement of street weight restrictions.
Ellen Weingardt - commented on the 121
Peace Lane plat. We need to protect historic
properties and do more public outreach to
protect our treasured historic district.
Tommy Edwards- commented that the 121
Peace Lane plat was denied only on the
front setback and the plat can be revised to
remove that defect.

Beach Craigmyle- commented on 121 Peace
Lane. The city needs to expand the boundar-
ies of its Overlay District.

Clayton Stoess- commented that the 121
Peace Lane plat can be redrawn and there-
fore 40 acres in the historic Central Avenue
District should be protected by the Historic
District Overlay.

Pat Harned - commented that the city meet-
ing should be videotaped and put on the
website because that is the new trend.

Pay Bills- Motion to pay bills by Henry
Walser, seconded by Paige Bjorn and all
approved.

Motion to Adjourn made by Henry Walser,
seconded by Paige Bjorn, and all approved.

Tree Service: Serving Pewee Valley for over 30 Years Landscaping:
Pruning bwirces:cont ‘ Paul Clinton, Arborist Design/Build
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Removal (=I5 A e eChWOOd Plantings
Stump Removal S > Trees & Gardens Maintenance

241-0471
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L1|ttle !!olonel Players presents

All My Sons
February 7, 8, 13, 14, 15 Evening Perfor-
mances from 7:30 — 10 pm
February 9 & 16 Matinee Performances
from 2 — 5 pm
A play by Arthur Miller, Directed by Clint
Gill.
During the war Joe Keller and Herbert
Deever ran a machine shop which made
airplane parts. Deever was sent to pris-
on because the firm turned out defective
parts, causing the deaths of many men.
Keller went free and made a lot of mon-
ey. The twin shadows of this catastrophe
and the fact that the young Keller son was
reported missing during the war dominate
the action. The love affair of Chris Keller
and Ann Deever, the bitterness of George
Deever returned from the war to find his
father in prison and his father’s partner
free, are all set in a structure of almost
unbearable power. The climax, showing
the reaction of a son to his guilty father, is
a fitting conclusion to a play electrifying in
its intensity. Suitable for everyone.
For tickets visit:
www.littlecolonel.net

Prud I‘i
HEATING & .ﬂll CONDITIONING

RC Rogers

Project Manager

rrogers@prudentialhvac.com
0: 502.966.5813
C: 502.640.1213

3302 Gilmore Industrial Blvd, Louisy
www.prudentialhvac.com

REACH Alert.

As good as this service is, if you don’t
register, we can’t share important informa-
tion with you. You decide if you want a
text message, voice call, or an email. Each
household can register as many phone
numbers and email addresses as necessary.
All you need to do is:

Go to www.reachalert.com and click on
Sign Up (upper right hand corner).
Network Name: type Pewee Valley (click
on our name when it appears).
Follow the prompts and enter your pre-
ferred contact information. When you
enter your address, click on it when it
appears in the drop-down list.

If you opted to receive text alerts and/or
emails, Reach Alert will send a confirma-
tion message to your cell phone or comput-
er immediately upon completion of your
registration. If you do not receive this
message, please call Reach Alert.

If you do not have access to a computer or
if you experience any difficulty registering,
please contact REACH Alert at (877) 307-
9313.

Rhonda Speaker

REALTOR® | Top Producer

502.216.756

rspeaker@semonin.com
rhondaspeaker.semonin.com
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PEWEE PROPERTY TRANSFERS

Mark Lucas and Erika Banta and Mark and
Sherry Banta to Haus Luxury Builders,
LLC, 1.202 acres, West Hwy 146, fair
market value $150,000, quitclaim deed.

John and Ann Kyser to Haus Luxury
Builders LLC, 2.28 acres Central Ave,
$749,000.00

Vicki Thompson to the Vicki Thomson Trust
with Vicki Thompson, Katherine Mary An-
drews and Stephen Thompson as Co-
trustees, 5 acres on Rest Cottage Lane with
an address of 110 Rest Cottage Lane, FMV
$650,000, quitclaim deed.

\ 502241 5444
[ 502.551.2225
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AAREALTORS
Sandy Metts & Associates

Frankie
B Culbertson & (.8

“The right agent makes
all the difference,”

frankiedreux@bellsouth.net 502 599 1470

The historical society of Pewee Valley in-
vites any interested residents of Pewee Val-
ley to get involved and join us in our volun-
teer activities. We are involved in a variety
of things such as managing and maintaining
the museum at town hall, as well as a variety

of different historical related matters. We

are dedicated to preserving and telling the
history of Pewee Valley and its residents for
future generations. Call town hall if you are
interested.

@ Senior Home .‘

Transitions

Nurse Navigator Joy Tabler
joy@seniorht.com 502.417-6725

Pewee Valley Cemetery
Established 1871

Burial Sites Available
Call:
Tom Clark 502-241-8096
Greg Rose 502-241-1178

Resemarys Salon ;

i 8712 Ash Avenue
Pewee Valley, KY 40056
502.551-8160 | W

Handicap Accessible .




PEWEE VALLEY CALENDAR OF EVENTS

ACTIVITY

6:30 pm - Pewee Valley Town Council Meeting Pewee Valley
Wed Feb 5 Town Hall 241-8343
Wed TBD 7 pm - Mayor’s Night In Pewee Valley Town Hall
Town Hall 241-8343
7 pm - Pewee Valley Environmental Board Meeting - Pewee Valley
Monday Feb 17 241-8343
Wed Feb 15 10:30 am Pewee Valley Woman’s Club Meeting - 218 Mt. Pat Nieters
Mercy. If interested, please call. Liz Carter 502 802-3727 502-241-7203

Sign up for Smart911 and add what you want

first responders to know in case of an emer-

gency. Go to www.smart91l1l.com to read

3 e about the benefits. Sign up there or at the

S ; Glr:da_r C:L':;:“ d local website:www.oldhamcountyky.gov/
E i LS . oldham-county-emergency-management.
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Expect Results
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AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET

CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY
ORDINANCE NO 6, SERIES 2024

FOR THE CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY,

Section 1:

The budget for the City of Pew

ending June 30, 2025 shall be amended to read as follows:

Fund Balance Beginning
Revenue

Alcohol Licenses
Franchise Fees

Grants

Historical Society

Insur. Premium Tax
Interest Income

Interest Income/Road Fund

Misc. Income
Municipal Road Aid
Newsletter ads

Permits & Licenses
Property Taxes

Rental Income-Caboose
Storm Water Fees

Total Revenues

TOTAL REVENUE
& RESOURCES

City of Pewee Valley
Fiscal Year 2024/25 Budget
Storm

Municipal General Water
Road Aid Fund Fund
$86,000 $1,920,000 $100,000

$ 1,400

$ 5,200

$ 10,000

$

$ 475,000

$ 30,000
$ 700

$ 750
$27,500

$ 2,200

$ 2,800

$ 326,000

$ 5,000

$26,000

$28,200 $856,750 $26,000
$114,200 $2,776,750  $126,000

ee Valley for the fiscal year starting July 1, 2024 and

Total Funds
$2,106,000

$910,950

$3,016,950

Page 1 of 2



CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY
ORDINANCE NO 6, SERIES 2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET

FOR THE CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY,

Section 1:

The budget for the City of Pewee Valley for the fiscal year starting July 1, 2024 and

ending June 30, 2025 shall be amended to read as follows:

City of Pewee Valley
Fiscal Year 2024/25 Budget
Storm
Municipal  General Water
Road Aid Fund Fund
Fund Balance Beginning  $86,000 $1,920,000 $100,000
Revenue
Alcohol Licenses $ 1,400
Franchise Fees $ 5,200
Grants $ 10,000
Historical Society $
Insur. Premium Tax $ 475,000
Interest Income - ; $ 30,000
Interest Income/Road Fund $ 700
Misc. Income $ 750
Municipal Road Aid $27,500
Newsletter ads $ 2,200
Permits & Licenses $ 2,800
Property Taxes $ 326,000
Rental Income-Caboose $ 5,000
Storm Water Fees $26,000
Total Revenues $28,200 $856,750 $26,000
TOTAL REVENUE $114,200 $2,776,750  $126,000

& RESOURCES
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Total Funds
$2,106,000

$910,950

$3,016,950

Page 1 of 2



"City Girl Farm and The Pewee Valley Light Up The Night
Home Tour are thrilled to announce the 1st Place Winner of
our home holiday decorating competition:
Congratulations to The Beams at 111 Ash Avenue!

They've won a luxury 1-night stay at 21C and dinner at the
delicious Proof on Main.

We would also like to congratulate our other winning
homes:
2nd Place- The Staders at 6621 Old Floydsburg Road
3rd Place (Tie)- The Beverlys at 6531 Dunnlea Drive and
The Jetts at 315 Wooldridge Avenue

Thank you to all who participated, toured, and voted in our
5th annual event! You truly made the holiday season magi-
cal.

Visit our website to stay connected and get updates about
next year's event by visiting:
LightUpPWV.com/updates

To learn more about City Girl Farm, visit us at:
CityGirlFarm.org

Wishing everyone a wonderful Happy New Year!

-Wendy Hagan
Owner at City Girl Farm"
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